

No. 17-1678

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DOUGLAS LAYCOCK, JAMES E.
PFANDER, ALEXANDER A. REINERT AND
JOANNA C. SCHWARTZ AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSHUA MATZ
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN D. MARGO
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
350 Fifth Avenue | Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MYTH OF PERSONAL AND AGENCY FINANCIAL LIABILITY.....	4
A. Financial Liability and the Theoretical Risk of Over-Deterring Officers and Agencies	4
B. Individual Officers and their Agencies Almost Never Incur Personal Liability	6
1. <i>Bivens</i> and the Bureau of Prisons	6
a. Study Design	6
b. Results: Individual Officers	7
c. Results: Agencies.....	9
2. The Success Rate of <i>Bivens</i> Litigation.....	10

a.	Study Design	11
b.	Results.....	13
3.	Implications of the Empirical Findings.....	13
II.	THE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND FEDERAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.....	16
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	2, 4, 16, 18, 23
<i>Corr. Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	2, 4, 14, 16-17, 19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 12-cv-00640 (D. Haw. 2015)	8
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	19
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	4-5, 14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	4-5, 20-21
<i>Harrison v. Jackson</i> , 12-cv-4459 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	15

<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	5
<i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 17 F.3d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	19
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 582 U.S. 782 (2014)	21
<i>Missouri, Kansas & Texas R. Co. of Texas v. May</i> , 194 U.S. 267 (1904)	19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	5
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	2, 18
<i>Simpkins v. D.C.</i> , 108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)	21
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	22

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007) 4

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) *passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915 13

31 U.S.C. § 1304 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, *Of Sovereignty and Federalism*,
96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987) 20

Walter E. Dellinger, *Of Rights and Remedies: The
Constitution as a Sword*, 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1532
(1972) 18-20

Michael W. Dolan, *Constitutional Torts and the
Federal Tort Claims Act*, 14 U. Rich. L. Rev. 281
(1980) 10

Gail Donoghue & Jonathan I. Edelstein, <i>Life After Brown: The Future of State Constitutional Tort Actions in New York</i> , 42 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 447 (1998)	10
Theodore Eisenberg & Charlotte Lanvers, <i>What Is the Settlement Rate and Why Should We Care?</i> , 6 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 111 (2009).....	12
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (1991).....	20, 22
Paul Figley, <i>The Judgment Fund: America's Deepest Pocket and Its Susceptibility to Executive Branch Misuse</i> , 18 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 145 (2015)	9
James Madison, 1 Annals of Congress 439 (1789)	22
James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009)	17-18, 20
James E. Pfander, Alexander E. Reinert & Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019)	<i>passim</i>
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials' Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 65 (1999)	10

Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2010)	8, 11-13
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)	12
Stewart J. Schwab & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Explaining Constitutional Tort Litigation: The Influence of the Attorney Fees Statute and the Government as Defendant</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 719 (1988)	12
